

Bryan L. Sells (bryan@bryansellslaw.com) (*admitted pro hac vice*)
THE LAW OFFICE OF BRYAN L. SELLS, LLC
P.O. Box 5493
Atlanta, GA 31107
Telephone: (404) 480-4212

Cheyllynn Hayman (9793) (chayman@parrbrown.com)
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS, P.C.
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 532-7840

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

UNITED UTAH PARTY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SPENCER J. COX, in his official capacity as
the Lieutenant Governor of the State of Utah,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Case No. 2:17-cv-00655-DN

Judge David Nuffer

Plaintiffs the United Utah Party, Jim Bennett, Diane Knight, Vaughn R. Cook, and Aaron Aizad (collectively, "Plaintiffs"), by and through their undersigned counsel, respectfully submit this reply to the Defendant's Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction. [[Dkt. 17.](#)]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTIONii

ADDITIONAL FACTSiii

 The United Utah Party Solicited Candidates to Run in the Special Electioniii

 Rule 30(b)(6) Deposition of the Lieutenant Governor’s Officeiv

 The 1930 Special Election for Historical Context.....viii

ARGUMENT1

 I. The Lieutenant Governor Understates the Constitutional Burdens of His May 19
 Order1

 A. Nothing in the Lieutenant Governor’s Brief Establishes that the United
 Utah Party Had a Reasonable Opportunity to Participate in the Special
 Election1

 B. The Availability of an Unaffiliated or Write-in Candidacy Does Not
 Diminish the Burdens of the May 19 Order.....4

 II. The Lieutenant Governor Has Failed to Establish Any Need to Exclude the
 United Utah Party for the Special Election.....8

 III. The Lieutenant Governor’s Analysis of the Caselaw Misses the Point.....11

INDEX OF EXHIBITS15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983) 5, 7, 8

Arutunoff v. Oklahoma State Election Board,
687 F.2d 1375 (10th Cir. 1982)..... 5

Blomquist v. Thomson,
591 F. Supp. 768 (D. Wyo. 1984) 5

Breck v. Stapleton,
2017 W1 1319742, Slip Op. At 10-11 (D. Mont. April 8, 2017)..... 2

Bullock v. Carter,
405 U.S. 134 (1972) 5

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) 6, 7, 8

Cook v. Gralike,
531 U.S. 510 (2001) 6

Green Party of Arkansas v. Priest,
159 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (E.D. Ark. 2001) 2

Illinois Elections Bd. v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979) 5

Lubin v. Panish,
415 U.S. 709 (1974) 7

Mclain v. Meier,
637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 5, 7

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992) 4, 5

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974) 5

U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995) 7

United States v. Classic,
313 U.S. 299 (1941) 7

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968) 5

Statutes

Utah Code § 20a-6-301 6

Utah Code § 20a-8-102 6, 10

Utah Code § 20a-8-103 2, 10

Utah Code § 20a-8-106 3, 9

Rules

Fed.R.Evid. 803 vii

Fed.R.Evid. 902 vii

Other Authorities

Senate Bill No. 4 9

Senate Bill No. 7 9
